





OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No.	: SIC/NGN.103/2018
Complainant/ appellant	: Shri Durgeswar Das.
Respondent	: SPIO of Office of the BDO, Juria Dev. Block,
	P. O- Dagaon, Dist- Nagaon, PIN-782124
Date of hearing	: 5.10.2020
Complaint/ Second	Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma, ACS(Retd.)
Appeal heard by	State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 5.10.2020

The petitioner Sri Durgeswar Das is absent without step. There are as many as five cases for hearing today where Sri Durgeswar Das is the appellant. He may have lost interest.

The SPIO, of the Juria Dev. Block is absent. However, he has submitted one written statement by email vide letter No. JDBN/2/RTI/2020-21/2058 dated 3.10.2020. It is mentioned that he is unable to attend today's hearing as he has been engaged with 'Orunudoi' related programme and begs mercy for the same.

From perusal of the case records, the contention of the second appeal is that the Block Dev. Officer, Juria Dev. Block did not arrange open hearing against the petitioner's first appeal petition dated 14.11.2017.

From the written statement of the SPIO it is observed that the informations in relation to RTI petition dated 9.10.2017 had been furnished vide letter No JDBN/2/RTI/2016-17/964 dated 08.11.2017 and JDBN/2/RTI/2016-17/982 dated 28.11.2017.

Against the first appeal petition dated 14.11.2017 he was further furnished with the information vide letter No JDBN/2/RTI/2016-17/985 dated 29.11.2017.

Since the informations were furnished twice by the SPIO, hence the second appeal petition dated 30.1.2018 is disposed of.

Sd/-(Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma, ACS(Retd.)) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ NGN.103/2018

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the Office of the BDO, Juria Dev. Block, PO- Dagaon, Dist- Nagaon, Assam, PIN-782124 for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority, Office of the Juria Dev. Block, PO- Dagaon, Dist-Nagaon, Assam, PIN-782124 for information.
- 3. The Petitioner, Sri Durgeswar Das, Residence of Christian Patty, P.O & Dist-Nagaon, PIN-782001 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Dtd. 5.10.2020